
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Planning Committee 
 

At: 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS Teams 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 6 December 2022 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Paul Lloyd 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: M Bailey, P M Black, P Downing, A J Jeffery, M H Jones, S E Keeton, 
M B Lewis, R D Lewis, N L Matthews, T M White and R A Williams 
 
Watch Online: http://bit.ly/3Ei668c 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests 
 

 

3   Minutes. 1 - 4 
 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 

record. 
 

 
4   Items for deferral/withdrawal.  
 
5   Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
5 - 151 

 
 

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 10 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday, 29 November 2022 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636923 
 

http://bit.ly/3Ei668c
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Tuesday, 1 November 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
P M Black P Downing A J Jeffery 
M H Jones M B Lewis R D Lewis 
N L Matthews T M White  
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Bowyer Principal Telematics Engineer 
Ian Davies Development Manager 
Simon Hughes Principal Planning Officer 
Steve Smith Placemaking and Heritage Lead 
Jonathan Wills Lead Lawyer 
 
Also present  
Councillor M S Tribe  
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): M Bailey, S E Keeton and R A Williams 

 

 
30 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the Cit
[...]
 
 
Where the officer recommendation is for “refusal” and Members resolve not to 
accept this recommendation, appropriate conditions should then be debated 
and confirmed by means of a second vote.  For reasons of probity, Members 
should also confirm reasons for approval which should also be lawful in 
planning terms.  Officers will advise accordingly but will recommend deferral if 
more time is required to consider what conditions/obligations are required or if 
he/she considers a site visit should be held.  If the application departs from 
the adopted development plan it (other than a number of policies listed on 
page 83 of Part 3 of the Constitution) will need to be reported to Council and 
this report will include any appropriate conditions/obligations. 
 
The application will not be deemed to be approved unless and until 
suitable conditions have been recorded and confirmed by means of a 
second vote. 
 
Where Members are unable to reach agreement on reasons for refusal or 
appropriate conditions as detailed above, Members should resolve to defer 
the application for further consultation and receipt of appropriate planning and 
legal advice.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee – 6th December 2022 

 
 

Contents 
 

Item App. No. Site Location Officer Rec. 

    

1 2022/2017/FUL Rock And Fountain, Rhyddwen Road, Craig Cefn 
Parc, Swansea, SA6 5RA 

Approve 

  Internal alterations to facilitate change of use 
from Public House (Class A3) to detached 
dwelling (Class C3) 

 

    

2 2018/2629/FUL Land Off Coed Bach Road, Pontarddulais, Swansea, 
SA4 8RB 

Approve 

  Construction of 55 dwellings with associated 
infrastructure 

 

    

3 2021/1966/FUL Grand Hotel, Ivey Place, City Centre, Swansea, SA1 
1NX 

Approve 

  Refurbishment and construction of four storey 
rear extensions and roof top bar extension and 
roof terrace extension to the hotel to facilitate 
the provision of 42 additional bedrooms and 
ancillary accommodation 

 

    

4 2021/0944/FUL Land At Upper Bank, Nantong Way, Pentrechwyth, 
Swansea, Swansea 

Approve 

  Construction of 30 residential apartments and 
associated works 
 

 

 

Page 7



Planning Committee – 6th December 2022 
 

Item 1  Application Number: 2022/2017/FUL 

 Ward: Clydach - Area 1 

 

Location: Rock And Fountain, Rhyddwen Road, Craig Cefn Parc, Swansea, SA6 
5RA 
 

Proposal: Internal alterations to facilitate change of use from Public House (Class 
A3) to detached dwelling (Class C3) 
 

Applicant: Mr D Waso  
 

 
 
 
 
Background  
 
This application is being reported to Planning Committee for decision because it was 
'called in' by Councillor Brigitte Rowlands and the required threshold of objections 
received was also met. 

NOT TO SCALE – FOR 
REFERENCE 

© Crown Copyright and 
database right 2014: 

Ordnance Survey 
100023509 

Page 8



Planning Committee – 6th December 2022 
 

Item 1 (Cont’d)  Application Number: 2022/2017/FUL 

 
A previous planning application for the same proposal was refused in April 2021, planning 
application 2020/2560/FUL, for the following reason:  
 
1. The proposed change of use would result in the loss of a community facility of value to the 

residents of Craig Cefn Parc. Due to the travel and business restrictions resulting from the 
COVID pandemic, the applicant has not been able to demonstrate, through appropriate 
marketing under normal market conditions, that there is not demand for a public house in 
this location. There are no other similar relatively accessible and convenient facilities to 
serve the community nearby as such the loss of the public house would have a detrimental 
impact upon the local community and this would be contrary to Policies PS2 and SI2 of the 
adopted Swansea Local Plan (2010-2025) and would be contrary to the District Centres, 
Local Centres & Community Facilities supplementary planning guidance document (2010). 

 
The applicant appealed the decision. The appeal was dismissed. The following c
[...]
be carried out only between the hours of 08.00 and 18.00 hours on 
Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 08.00 and 13.00 hours on Saturdays and 
at no time on Sundays and Public Holidays and Bank Holidays. 

 
9 No clearance/pruning of trees, shrubs, scrub or buildings shall be undertaken during the 

bird nesting season (late February-early September). Where this is not possible, a check 
for active nests by a suitably qualified ecologist will be required prior to clearance. Any 
active nests will be left in situ until chicks have fledged or the nest is no longer active. If 
any nests of Schedule 1 species are found, additional measures to avoid disturbance will 
be required. 

 

Page 114



Planning Committee – 6th December 2022 
 

Item 4  Application Number: 2021/0944/FUL 

 Ward: Bonymaen - Area 1 

 

Location: Land At Upper Bank, Nantong Way, Pentrechwyth, Swansea, Swansea 
 

Proposal: Construction of 30 residential apartments and associated works 
 

Applicant: Mrs Rebecca Sleap  Hygrove Home (Swansea) Ltd 
 

 
 
 
Background 
 
This application is reported to Committee as it exceeds the thresholds as set out in the Council 
Constitution.  
 
Description of Development 
 
The immediate surrounding area is comprised of primarily residential development with a mix of 
commercial and leisure uses also within the vicinity.    

NOT TO SCALE – FOR 
REFERENCE 

© Crown Copyright and 
database right 2014: 

Ordnance Survey 
100023509 

Page 115



Planning Committee – 6th December 2022 
 

Item 4 (Cont’d)  Application Number: 2021/0944/FUL 

 
The residential development site at Upper Bank was granted outline planning permission on 6 
July 2012 following completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation (Ref: 2006/1902).  The 
construction of the wider approved site is ongoing and earlier phases of the development are 
now occupied.  
 
This proposal forms the ninth phase of the ongoing Upper Bank development.  This application 
seeks full planning permissio

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 

Cyfarfod Aml-Leoliad  - Ystafell Gloucester, Neuadd y Ddinas / 

MS Teams  

Dydd Mawrth, 6 Rhagfyr 2022 am 2.00 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd P Lloyd (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
P M Black P Downing A J Jeffery 
S E Keeton M B Lewis N L Matthews 
T M White R A Williams B J Rowlands 
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Gareth Borsden Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Matthew Bowyer Prif Beirianydd Telematics 
Ian Davies Rheolwr Datblygu 
Simon Hughes Prif Swyddog Cynllunio 
Eilian Jones Arweinydd Tîm Ardal 
Sally-Ann Evans cyfreithiwr arweiniol 
Hayley Kemp Arweinydd Tîm Ardal 
Jonathan Wills cyfreithiwr arweiniol 
 
Hefyd yn bresennol  
 
Y Cynghorydd B J Rowlands 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): M Bailey, M H Jones a/ac R D Lewis 
 

 
34 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, datganwyd 
y buddiannau canlynol:  
 
Y Cynghorydd P M Black - Ceisiadau Cynllunio 2018/2629/FUL (Eitem 2) a 
2021/0944/FUL (Eitem 4) - Personol a Rhagfarnol a gadawodd y cyfarfod cyn y 
drafodaeth 
 
Y Cynghorydd P Downing - Ceisiadau Cynllunio 2018/2629/FUL (Eitem 2) a 
2021/0944/FUL (Eitem 4) - Personol 
 
Y Cynghorydd P Lloyd - Ceisiadau Cynllunio 2018/2629/FUL (Eitem 2) a 
2021/0944/FUL (Eitem 4) - Personol 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Mawrth, 6 Rhagfyr 2022) 
Parhad 

 

 
35 Cofnodion. 

 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol a gynhaliwyd 
ar 1 Tachwedd 2022 fel cofnod cywir.  
 

36 Eitemau i'w gohirio/tynnu'n ôl. 
 
Dim 
 

37 Penderfynu ar geisiadau cynllunio o dan Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990. 
 
Cyflwynwyd cyfres o geisiadau cynllunio ar ran Pennaeth Cynllunio ac Adfywio'r 
Ddinas.  
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo’r ceisiadau cynllunio isod yn unol â’r amodau yn 
yr adroddiad a/neu fel a nodir isod:  
 
(Eitem 1) - Cais Cynllunio 2022/2017/FUL - Newidiadau mewnol i hwyluso’r 
newid defnydd o dŷ tafarn (Dosbarth A3) i annedd ar wahân (Dosbarth C3) yn 
Rock and Fountain, Rhyddwen Road, Craig-cefn-parc, Abertawe 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol.  
 
Anerchwyd y pwyllgor gan Tim Buxton (gwrthwynebydd) a Robert Bowen (asiant). 
 
Anerchwyd y pwyllgor gan y Cynghorydd Brigitte Rowlands (aelod lleol) a siaradodd 
yn erbyn y cais.  
 
 
(Eitem 2) – Cais Cynllunio 2018/2629/FUL - Adeiladu 55 o anheddau ag 
isadeiledd cysylltiedig ar dir oddi ar Coed Bach Road, Pontarddulais, Abertawe 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol.  
 
Anerchwyd y pwyllgor gan Geraint John (asiant). 
 
Diweddarwyd yr adroddiad fel a ganlyn: 
Amod ychwanegol wedi'i ychwanegu fel a ganlyn: 
 

26. Ni cheir meddiannu unrhyw annedd a gymeradwyir trwy hyn hyd nes y bydd 
Cynllun Gweithredu'r Gymraeg sy’n cynnwys y mesurau arfaethedig canlynol 
wedi’i gyflwyno i’r Awdurdod Cynllunio Lleol a’i gymeradwyo’n ysgrifenedig 
ganddo:   

- Marchnata eiddo’n ddwyieithog; 

- Cynhyrchu pecyn croeso i bob cartref sy'n nodi'r ddarpariaeth Gymraeg yn yr 
ardal; 

- Sicrhau bod enwau strydoedd yn Gymraeg er mwyn gwarchod a hyrwyddo 
cymeriad ieithyddol lleol a hynodrwydd diwylliannol Pontarddulais. 

 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Mawrth, 6 Rhagfyr 2022) 
Parhad 

 

Bydd y mesurau/argymhellion a gynhwysir yn y Cynllun Gweithredu'r Gymraeg 
cymeradwy yn cael eu gweithredu'n llawn wedi hynny. 
 

Rheswm:  Er mwyn sicrhau bod effaith y datblygiad ar y Gymraeg yn cael ei 
hystyried wrth ddatblygu a marchnata’r cynnig ac o ran enwau lleoedd yno, yn 
unol â Pholisi HC3 y CDLl. 

 
Sylwer: Cymeradwywyd y cais yn unol ag argymhelliad yn amodol ar lofnodi 
Cytundeb Adran 106 ac ychwaneg amod 26. 
 
(Eitem 3) - Cais Cynllunio 2021/1966/FUL - Adnewyddu ac adeiladu estyniadau 
cefn pedwar llawr ac estyniad bar to ac estyniad teras to i'r gwesty i ddarparu 
42 ystafell wely ychwanegol a llety ategol yng Ngwesty'r Grand, Ivey Place, 
Canol y Ddinas, Abertawe 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol.  
 
 
(Eitem 4) - Cais Cynllunio 2021/0944/FUL - Adeiladu 30 o fflatiau preswyl a 
gwaith cysylltiedig ar dir yn Upper Bank, Nantong Way, Pentrechwyth, 
Abertawe 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol.  
 
Anerchwyd y pwyllgor gan Geraint John (asiant). 
 
Sylwer: Cymeradwywyd y cais yn unol â’r argymhelliad ar yr amod na fydd unrhyw 
ystyriaethau cynllunio perthnasol newydd yn cael eu codi cyn 19 Rhagfyr 2022 pan 
ddaw’r hysbysiad i’r wasg i ben. 
 
 
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 3.23 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


